

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.552 OF 2015

MS. CHANDANA DEVI

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

PRASANNA KUMAR DEY @ JAGAR NATH DEY

....RESPONDENT

WITH

T.P. (Civil) No.570 of 2015

O R D E R

These petitions have been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of (i) Guardianship Case No.11/2013 titled as "Prasanna Dey @ Jagar Nath Dey Vs. Chandana Devi" and (ii) the case being T.M.S. No.346/2013 titled as "Prasanna Kr. Dey @ Jagarnath Dey Vs. Chandana Devi, both pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, District Bokaro, Jharkhand, to the Family Court, District Purulia, West Bengal.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent very fairly submits that the respondent-husband is not against the transfer of these cases but it is a fit case that may be decided through mediation.

2

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2015.09.29

16:29:37 IST

Reason:

Admittedly, the petitioner-wife is looking after her nine years' old son.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied with the averments made in these petitions and deem it expedient to transfer the



UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)  
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)