

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.552 OF 2015

MS. CHANDANA DEVI

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

PRASANNA KUMAR DEY @ JAGAR NATH DEY

....RESPONDENT

WITH

T.P. (Civil) No.570 of 2015

O R D E R

These petitions have been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of (i) Guardianship Case No.11/2013 titled as "Prasanna Dey @ Jagar Nath Dey Vs. Chandana Devi" and (ii) the case being T.M.S. No.346/2013 titled as "Prasanna Kr. Dey @ Jagarnath Dey Vs. Chandana Devi, both pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, District Bokaro, Jharkhand, to the Family Court, District Purulia, West Bengal.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent very fairly submits that the respondent-husband is not against the transfer of these cases but it is a fit case that may be decided through mediation.

Admittedly, the petitioner-wife is looking after her nine years' old son.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied with the averments made in these petitions and deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid cases to the Family Court, District Purulia, West Bengal.

We direct accordingly.

The Principal Judge, Family Court, District Bokaro, Jharkhand, shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid cases to the Family Court, District Purulia, West Bengal.

These transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

Needless to say that the transferee court shall make an endeavour for reconciliation between the parties before proceeding to hear and dispose of the aforesaid cases on merits in accordance with law.

.....J  
[M. Y. EQBAL]

.....J  
[C. NAGAPPAN]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 28, 2015.

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 552/2015

MS. CHANDANA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRASANNA KUMAR DEY @ JAGAR NATH DEY

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) No. 570/2015

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and Office Report)

Date : 28/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.  
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
For M/s. Equity Lex AssociatesFor Respondent(s) Mr. Dibyadyuti Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. A.V. Manavlan, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed  
order.(Sanjay Kumar-II)  
Court Master(Indu Pokhriyal)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)